
For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel:       01270 686458  
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 10th July, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014 

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the Agenda 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 

 
 
6. Integrated Care Briefing   
 
 To receive a briefing about the integration of health and care services to inform the 

Committee’s monitoring of the integration process 

 
 
7. NHS England - Proposed Redesign of Specialised Cancer Services  (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 
 To consider a report from NHS England on the proposed redesign of specialised cancer 

services in Greater Manchester and East Cheshire 

 
 
8. NHS England Cheshire Warrington and Wirral Area Team - Two Year 

Operational Plans  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To consider the two year operational plans of the NHS England Cheshire Warrington and 

Wirral Area Team, to inform the Committee’s work programme and identify priority items to be 
monitored.  

 
 
9. Healthwatch Cheshire East - Annual Report 2013-14  (Pages 23 - 42) 
 
 To consider the annual report 2013-14 of Healthwatch Cheshire East to submit comments 

and suggestions to the Healthwatch Cheshire East Board 

 
 
10. Work Programme  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th June, 2014 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Jeuda, S Jones, G Merry and A Moran 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the 
Community 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Commissioning 
Jo Vitta – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Butcher – North West Ambulance Service 
Lisa Parker – Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 8 May be approved as a correct record. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
5 CLATTERBRIDGE CANCER CENTRE - CONSULTATION WITH 
SCRUTINY ON PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee was requested to respond to consultation from Clatterbridge 
Cancer Centre (CCC) on proposals to build a new facility in Liverpool. James 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Morley provided a brief overview of the proposals and the process for the 
consultation.  
 
As the proposed development of services was considered to be substantial the 
law required CCC to formally consult each local authority area affected by the 
development. Those authorities which considered the development to be 
substantial were required to create a joint overview and scrutiny committee to 
consider the proposals and respond to the consultation on behalf of all 
authorities. 
 
The Committee was informed that the number of patients from Cheshire East that 
would be affected by this development was very small and the development was 
therefore not considered to be substantial to the area. It was recommended that 
the Committee inform CCC and the other affected local authorities that it did not 
consider the development to be substantial for Cheshire East therefore the 
authority would not take part in any joint overview and scrutiny committee formed 
to respond to the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That in consultation with the Chairman the Scrutiny Officer be 
asked to respond to the consultation informing Clatterbridge Cancer Centre that 
the Committee does not believe the proposed development of service to be a 
substantial development to the Cheshire East area and therefore the authority will 
not take any part in a joint overview and scrutiny committee formed by other 
authorities. 

 
6 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft quality account for North West Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust for 2013/14. Tim Butcher, Assistant Director of Performance 
Improvement at the Trust, presented the draft quality account highlighting the key 
priorities of the Trust and some of its achievements this year. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee supported the Trust’s Right Care, Right Time, Right 
Place approach to providing the best outcomes for patients. 

• The Committee acknowledged the significant improvements the 
Trust had made to services in previous years when services hadn’t 
be up to an acceptable standard. This level of performance needed 
to be maintained and improved further. 

• The Committee suggested the eight minute response time target 
was unrealistic for many of the rural areas of Cheshire East and 
perhaps a more realistic target be established specifically for rural 
areas to measure response times for rural areas more effectively.  

• The Committee wished to see greater detail in relation to response 
times across Cheshire East to analyse were there were issues and 
whether it could recommend any initiatives to improve response 
times in those areas. 

• The Committee believed that the First Responder Service had 
helped to improve outcomes for patients in the borough and that it 
should be developed further. 

Page 2



• The Committee was encouraged to learn that the Trust was 
prioritising the improvement of care provided to patients with 
dementia and supported the seven statements in the National 
Dementia Declaration. 

• The Committee wanted consideration to be given to giving elderly 
people in need of an ambulance greater priority in cases where they 
had become incapacitated and not been discovered for hours 
because they lived alone. 

• While the Committee appreciated the benefit of greater reporting of 
incidents of infection risk, it wanted the Trust to demonstrate a 
reduction in incidents (reported or not) and that cleanliness and 
infection prevention had improved. 

• The Committee supported the “choose well” initiative being carried 
out by the CCGs and suggested the Council could assist in 
publicising the practice to reduce inappropriate demand for 
ambulances. 

• While the Committee believed the Trust needed to do more to 
reduce the number of patients taken to A&E it recognised the need 
for the Trust partners and communities to do more to provide 
alternatives to A&E. 

• The Committee recognised the growing problem obesity and the 
demand for bariatric care was causing for ambulance services. 

 
RESOLVED – That in consultation with the Chairman the Scrutiny Officer be 
requested to draft a letter from the Committee to North West Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust in response to the Trust’s draft Quality Account. 

 
7 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft Quality Account for Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust for 2013/14. Lisa Parker, Quality Support 
Manager for the Trust, presented the quality account and highlighted some of the 
Trust’s priorities and achievements during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee acknowledged the Trust’s success stories including 
being finalists in the Patient Safety Awards and involvement in the 
Patients Safety First campaign. 

• While the Committee recognised that the Trust had achieved most 
of its targets it noted that the targets set were worryingly low and 
that actual performance was still short of where it would like the 
Trust to be. The Committee hoped that in future targets would be 
higher and performance would be much greater. 

• The Committee suggested that while there was a mandatory 
minimum of information required in the quality account it would 
have benefited from having much more detailed information about 
many aspects of performance. 

• The Committee would have been less concerned by the areas 
where the Trust had fallen short of its targets had an explanation for 

Page 3



the short fall and an understanding of how improvements could be 
made in future been included in the quality account. 

• The Committee wanted to see more detailed information and 
statistics about individual communities in the Borough to enable it to 
identify areas where there may have been issues that it could work 
with the Trust and other partners to address. 

• The Committee was interested in being provided with financial 
information from the Trust to consider whether there were any 
issues regarding an under provision of funding for mental health 
services and whether it could work with commissioners to improve 
funding and outcomes for patients. 
 

RESOLVED – That in consultation with the Chairman the Scrutiny Officer be 
requested to draft a letter from the Committee to Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust in response to the Trust’s Quality Account. 

 
8 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its work programme. The items in the work 
programme had been inherited by the Committee from the previous Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. As the Committee’s remit included adult social 
care and leisure as well as health the Members were asked to give consideration 
to adding items relating to those areas to the health related items already in the 
work programme. The following suggestions were made for inclusion in the work 
programme: 

• Briefing from the Strategic Director of Commissioning on the Better 
Care Fund. 

• Task and finish review to look at a strategy for Assistive Technology 
with the following membership: 

o Councillors J Saunders, L Jeuda and C Andrew. 

• Briefing from the Director of Public Health on the take up of health 
screening and its benefits. 

• Report on ambulance service response items in the Borough. 
• Report on funding of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership and 

mental health statistics at local community level. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to include the items 
discussed during the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.37 pm 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



 

1 

 

  

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

Briefing Report 

Improving Outcomes – 

Specialised Cancer 

services 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 

 Improving Outcomes - Specialised Cancer Services 

Foreword 

The purpose of this report is to engage with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

proposed redesign of specialised cancer services in order to improve outcomes of treatment, 

enhance patients’ experience and ensure safe and sustainable services are provided within 

Greater Manchester and East Cheshire.  

In the past, as cancer treatment evolved there were many common treatments and 

interventions but as medicine has progressed, increasingly techniques have become more 

specialised.   

Specialised services are those services provided in relatively few hospitals, to catchment 

populations of more than one million people. The number of patients accessing these services 

is small and a critical mass of patients is needed in each centre to achieve the best outcomes 

and maintain the clinical competence of NHS staff. Concentrating services in this way also 

ensures that specialist staff can be more easily recruited and their training maintained. It is 

also more cost-effective and makes the best use of resources such as specialist equipment 

and staff expertise. 

Currently, specialist services for a number of cancers that are provided to the people of 

Greater Manchester and East Cheshire do not comply with national standards and guidance.  

There are too many teams providing specialist surgical care which means that minimum 

populations and therefore surgical volumes set out in national standards have not been 

reached. These standards are based on clinical evidence which clearly demonstrates that 

outcomes are improved by increasing 
[...]
England is structured by Region and Area. Each Area Team is responsible for three main 
activities- system development, assurance and commissioning. 
 
NHS England undertakes some commissioning on behalf of the NHS directly, rather than through 
local government or CCG’s.  This commissioning is in five areas.  Offender, Military, Public Health, 
Primary Care and Specialised Services.  
 
These areas were retained by NHS England due to the scale and geography of commissioning, 
the expertise required and to drive England wide service standards in these areas, so they are not 
impacted by local variation.  
 
2.  THIS REPORT 
 
This report outlines national and regional context together with specific update on priorities that the 
Area Team is responsible for delivering and how these priorities are progressing.  The report also 
summarises the proposed initiatives in the Operational 2 year plan for commissioned services.  It 
also provides a brief report card on the initiatives pursued in 2013-14 and the outcomes from these 
so far.  
 
3 2013-14 SUCCESS AND PROGRESS ON PRIORITIES  
 
NHS England has now completed the first full year of operation, which has been formative in 
developing new structures, building teams and relationships both locally but also between the 
national team responsible for standard setting and strategy and the local team responsible for 
implementation.  
 
Governance structures have been developed internally, NHS England has become a member of 
health and wellbeing boards, communication and engagement structures have been established 
with CCG’s across the area and with Area Teams and CCG’s in the North West in respect of 
Specialised Services.  
 
Assurance systems have been developed, and this will now enable the team to move forward with 
a more developmental and enabling approach for CCG’s and joint commissioning structures with 
partners.  NHS England has taken up the opportunity to support sub regional health and wellbeing 
transformat
[...]
 scale 
• A modern model of integrated care 

Page 13



 
 

• Access to the highest quality urgent and emergency care 
• A step-change in the productivity of elective care 
• Specialised services concentrated in centres of excellence 

 
Organisations would need to work together to develop their plans for the local population based on 
the agreed “unit of planning”.  For Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral, these are as follows: 
 

o Eastern Cheshire CCG  

o South Cheshire CCG & Vale Royal CCG  

o Cheshire West CCG 
o Warrington CCG 
o Wirral CCG 

 
Both NHS England and Clinical Commissioning Groups have been working to develop both their 
five year strategies and two year operational plans.  The final draft of the Operational Plan was 
submitted on 4th April.  The purpose of this report is to outline NHS England’s key priorities for the 
next two years and how these are linked to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
3. NHS ENGLAND TWO YEAR OPERATIONAL PLANS FOR CHESHIRE, WARRINGTON 

AND WIRRAL  
 
This 2 year operational plan represents the first 2 years of a 5 year strategic plan for Cheshire, 
Warrington and Wirral.  CWW AT is committed to driving improvements to secure equity of access 
and a reduction in variation in the services all patients across Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral and 
the North West (for specialised services) receive.  
 
There are a number of service priorities that will be addressed over the next 2 years. These 
service issues have been identified through a number of routes including: 
 

1. Legacy Issues from previous commissioning organisations (some dating back several 
years) 

2. Quality Improvement reviews and improvements relating to national standards 
3. Capacity issues arising from growth in need for services 

 
The service priorities for each area of direct commissioning are listed below.  These service 
reviews are not likely to have significant service change therefore will only require engagement.   
 
Primary Care 
 

• W
[...]
 month in 
anticipation of the first cut submission.   
 
NHS England Cheshire Warrington and Wirral Area Team is also responsible for development of 5 
year plans, these are being formulated with a strong collaborative and partnership model in the 
three commissioning areas: Specialised Services, Public Health and Primary Care. Each of these 
areas will have a first ‘cut’ plan for the 4th of April which will focus on vision and scope, direction.  
The detailed road map of change toward this vision will be fleshed out during the following 3 
months. 
 
Primary Care 
 
A Primary Care Transformation Board has been established with membership from NHS England, 
Regional and National level, and CCG’s/providers.  This Board operates as a joint model of 
leadership between NHS England and CCG’s in developing the 5 year plan for primary care.  NHS 
England will ensure there is a strong emphasis on integration, innovation, standards and value 
alongside the CCG overall integrated care strategies for primary and wider community and social 
care services.  The vision is to create integrated primary and community teams operating as 
accountable teams for improving care and outcomes for a defined population. These teams will 
have services build around the needs of these populations as well as core service offered 
universally.  There is a focus on care co-ordination, early intervention and developing specialist 
teams accessible for treatment and care of complex patients.   A national strategic framework for 
Primary Care is also under development which will be utilised in developing this work further 
 
Public Health 
 
NHS England is responsible for commissioning child health, immunisation and screening 
programmes.  All of these interventions are integral to maintaining and developing healthy 
communities, but clearly are only part of the plans for change in this area.  It has therefore been 
agreed that the Directors of Public Health together with Public Health England and
[...]
sumers are 

empowered and better 

informed about their 

health and social care 

options 

Outcome 2 

Consumer voice is 

utilised to effect 

positive influence on 

service provision 

 

Outcome 3 

Healthwatch Cheshire 

East secures a 

meaningful response to 

systemic/organisational 

barriers to consumer 

empowerment 

 
Outcome 4 

Service providers and 

commissioners will have 

a better understanding 

of the needs of 

consumers 

Outcome 5 

Healthwatch Cheshire 

East has the resources 

and skills to complete 

its functions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual 
Report 

2014 Outcomes Framework 

Page 27



 

 
Annual Report 2014  www.healthwatchcheshireeast.co.uk                     P a g e  | 6  

 

 

Our Functions   
 
Healthwatch Cheshire East meets its statutory requirement by undertaking the 

following programmes. 

Community Engagement    

Healthwatch Cheshire East is a new 

organisation and, in part, our success 

depends on our ability to reach into 

the community of Cheshire East, 

obtain their views and experiences 

make these known enabling local 

people to have a “Voice” in the way 

in which their health and social care 

services are developed and delivered.    

Youth Engagement  

A key priority for Healthwatch 

Cheshire East is to ensure that all of 

the community has an effective 

“Voice” in the way that services are 

delivered and developed with and for 

them. Both nationally and at the local 

level, young people have been 

identified as a group with in our 

community who are seldom heard by 

decision makers in the Health and 

Social Care Economy.   

Scrutiny Function 

As the Health and Social Care 

Consumer Champion, Healthwatch 

Cheshire East has built its service to 

identify areas of community concern 

around Health and Social Care 

provision; and to work constructively 

with partners and the community to 

ensure the best possible solutions are 

found to issues that concern the 

publ
[...]


• Mental Health 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

• NHS England – Specialist Commissioning 

• Health Impact Assessments for the Local Plan 

• Travel plans (i.e. patients, family and friends travelling to 
health services) 

P
age 46



Health and Adults in the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2 July 2014 

Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

• Shifting services from hospitals to communities 

• Quality of health and care services 

• Integration and connecting budgets for health and social care 

• Early Intervention and Prevention of illness and deterioration 

• Clinical Pathways for Obesity – NHS England 

• Planning – consultation of Public Health on developments 

• Leisure and Sport 

• Ambulance Services – NWAS Response Times, First 
Responders and Co-responders 

• Screening – Cancer and other health screening, take up and 
promotion by Public Health 

 
 
Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
10 July, 11 September, 9 October, 6 November, 4 December, 8 January 2015, 5 February 2015, 5 March 2015, 2 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
22 July, 16 September, 14 October, 11 November, 9 December, 6 January 2015, 3 February 2015, 3 March 2015, 31 March 2015, 28 
April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings 
29 July, 23 September, 18 November, 27 January 2015, 24 March 2015 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
17 July, 16 October, 11 December, 26 February 2015, 20 May 2015 

P
age 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 NHS England - Proposed Redesign of Specialised Cancer Services
	8 NHS England Cheshire Warrington and Wirral Area Team - Two Year Operational Plans
	9 Healthwatch Cheshire East - Annual Report 2013-14
	10 Work Programme
	Health Scrutiny Work Programme 4June14




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 10th July, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo, S Jones, G Merry and A Barratt 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors L Jeuda and A Moran 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the 
Community 
Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health 
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living 
Guy Kilminster – Corporate Manager for Health Improvement 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alison Rylands – NHS England Cheshire Warrington and Wirral Area Team 
Caroline O’Brien – Healthwatch Cheshire East 
Stefan Pyra – Healthwatch Cheshire East 

 
10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Adults in the Community 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 June be approved as a 
correct record.  

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
12 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
14 INTEGRATED CARE BRIEFING  



 
This item was deferred until a future meeting. 

 
15 HEALTHWATCH CHESHIRE EAST - ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  

 
Caroline O’Brien, Director, and Stefan Pyra, Chairman, of Healthwatch Cheshire 
East (HCE) presented the organisation’s Annual Report 2013/14. During the 
presentation the following points were made: 

• This was the first annual report since HCE began operating in April 
2013 when Healthwatch took over from the Local Involvement 
Network (LINks). 

• HCE was managed by seven directors representing a consortium of 
organisations that had been commissioned by the Council to deliver 
Healthwatch Services in the borough. 

• HCE had a Board of 15 local people with two full time and two part 
time staff as well as 30 volunteers recruited to carry out a number of 
roles. 

• HCE provided information and signposting services, carried out 
community and youth engagement and undertook scrutiny activities 
on areas of community concern around health and social care 
service provision. 

• Advocacy services were provided by the Carers Federation based 
in Liverpool. 

• HCE was planning to conduct a reflective audit with stakeholders to 
find out their views of HCE’s performance so far. 

• HCE was planning to review access to GPs and additional services 
from GPs. 

 
Members asked questions and the following points arose: 

• It was suggested that the number of enquiries the signposting 
service had was low and perhaps more resource should be put into 
promoting the service since signposting was a requirement of HCE. 

• The Committee was also interested in reviewing GP services and it 
was suggested that the Committee and HCE could cooperate on a 
joint piece of work. 

• There seemed to be duplication in the work of HCE with other 
organisations; e.g. CQC conducted care home inspections and site 
visits, Age UK offered signposting and advocacy support, hospitals 
offered their own complaints services and this Committee was 
responsible for scrutinising services and commissioners. It was 
suggested that HCE was able to fill gaps in each of these areas and 
offer an impartial and independent service. 

• HCE would refer issues that were brought to its attention of the 
Committee for consideration and also worked with CCGs closely to 
inform them about the issues the public raised with them. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Healthwatch Cheshire East Annual Report 2013/14 be 
noted. 



 
(b) That the Committee’s comments be submitted to Healthwatch 

Cheshire East for consideration. 
 

16 NHS ENGLAND - PROPOSED REDESIGN OF SPECIALISED CANCER 
SERVICES  
 
Dr Alison Rylands, Deputy Medical Director at NHS England Cheshire Warrington 
and Wirral Area Team, presented NHS England’s proposed redesign of 
specialised cancer services within Greater Manchester and East Cheshire. The 
proposal made the following points: 

• Specialised services needed to be considered on a large regional 
basis rather than locally, there were currently too many providers 
conducting very few procedures each year with too much variation 
in quality of outcomes. 

• Resources such as equipment and expertise needed to be 
centralised in specialist regional hubs to ensure they were used 
effectively on a consistent basis. This would be more efficient and 
provide better outcomes for patients. 

• Changes to services were limited to specialist surgeries and parts 
of the process such as diagnosis, chemotherapy and radiotherapy, 
and follow up and care would continue as they currently were. 

• To be successful the proposals would require close links between 
regional specialist centres and local hospitals and GPs to ensure a 
seamless service from beginning to end for patients. 

• As many of the current providers had expressed an interest in 
becoming the specialised cancer service provider for the region 
NHS England was conducting a procurement process. NHS 
England would only commission services from providers who were 
able to meet all the required standards. 

 
Members asked questions and the following points arose: 

• Members supported the principle of improving outcomes for 
patients by consolidating resources and expertise in specialised 
centres. 

• Members were concerned about the effect centralisation would 
have on patients travelling long distances to receive treatment, 
particularly elderly patients. It was suggested that the specialist 
surgery would usually be a one off part of the whole treatment 
process so would not have a sustained impact on the patient and 
the majority of their treatment would be carried out locally; however 
the Committee requested assurance that effective strategies 
regarding the transport of patients and easy access to specialist 
centres would be part of the procurement process. 

• The Committee was given assurance that centralisation would not 
impact on waiting times. NHS England would commission services 
to ensure waiting time targets could be met. 

• It was suggested that the process for considering changes to 
specialist cancer services had already been going for a protracted 
period, prior to NHS England being established, and would be 



having an impact on the motivation and morale of those staff that 
would be affected by changes. The Committee wanted assurance 
that whatever changes were put in place would be completed 
quickly and with the engagement of staff to avoid adverse impacts 
on staff and therefore services. 

• The Committee was concerned that South Cheshire CCG appeared 
to have been overlooked during the consultation process. Although 
the most impact would be felt in the North of the Borough, many 
patients from the South Cheshire CCG area would be affected and 
the CCG should be a consultee on the proposals. The Committee 
received assurances from Dr Rylands that South Cheshire CCG 
would be involved in future. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the briefing report on proposals to improve specialised cancer 
services be noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee’s comments on the proposals be submitted to 
the NHS England Cheshire Warrington and Wirral Area Team for 
consideration. 

 
17 NHS ENGLAND CHESHIRE WARRINGTON AND WIRRAL AREA TEAM 
- TWO YEAR OPERATIONAL PLANS  
 
Dr Alison Rylands, Deputy Medical Director for NHS England Cheshire 
Warrington and Wirral Area Team, presented a report on the Area Team’s recent 
activity and its two year operational plan. The report contained the following 
points: 

• NHS England had just completed its first full year having begun 
operating in April 2013. During the first year the Area Team had 
been developing new structures, building teams and new 
relationships with local CCGs and with the national team. 

• The Area Team and the CCGs had been working to develop both 
their five year strategies and two year operational plans as required 
by NHS England and the NHS Trust Development Agency on 
planning guidance “Everybody Counts”. 

• There had been a number of achievements in both Primary Care 
and in Public Health commissioning and management. 

• There were several routes through which service priorities had been 
identified for the next two years, these included; 

o Legacy issues from previous commissioning organisations, 
o Quality improvement reviews relating to national standards, 

and 
o Capacity issues arising from growth in need for services. 

 
Specific initiatives which the Committee would be consulted on over the next two 
years were listed in the report. The Committee was requested to consider which 
issues it would prioritise for significant consideration and contribute to the 
Committee’s Work Programme. It was suggested that the Chairman consider 



these items in detail with officers and make amendments to the Work Programme 
on behalf of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That the Chairman be requested to consider possible items for the 
Committee’s work programme arising from the report.  

 
18 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee gave consideration to its Work Programme. It was suggested that 
in future the Forward Plan should be included as a standing agenda item so that 
Members could identify potential items for pre-decision scrutiny. The following 
items were suggested for inclusion in the work programme: 

• Performance monitoring of Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Co-commissioning of services 

• Future of Care4CE 
 
It was suggested that Item 6 on Integrated Care which was deferred be 
considered at the next meeting. Winter Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
Commissioning Strategy were also suggested as possible items for the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Work Programme be updated as discussed. 
 

(b) That the following items be considered at the next meeting: 
i. Integrated Care 
ii. Winter Wellbeing 
iii. Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 


